PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	Y DATA	JL			
		Name	Execution Date		
Raymond Scott Cha	ndler	07/01/2004			
Shau-shiang Ja			07/01/2004		
Timothy Lee Jacobs			07/01/2004		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	AMERICAN A	AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC.			
Street Address:	P.O. Box 6196	P.O. Box 619616			
City:	DFW Airport				
State/Country:					
Postal Code:	75261				
Application Number: 12704		12704965			
CORRESPONDENC	EDATA				
Fax Number: (214)200-0853					
Phone:	(214) 651-5924				
Email:					
Correspondence will		soner@haynesboone.com hail address first; if that is unsuccess	ful, it will be sent via US		
Correspondence will Mail.	l be sent to the e-m	nail address first; if that is unsuccess	sful, it will be sent via US		
	l <i>be sent to the e-m</i> e: Alan N. F	nail address first; if that is unsuccess	sful, it will be sent via US		
<i>Correspondence will Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	l be sent to the e-m e: Alan N. H Haynes a	a <i>ail address first; if that is unsuccess</i> Herda	sful, it will be sent via US		
<i>Correspondence will Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	l be sent to the e-m e: Alan N. F Haynes a 2323 Vic	n <i>ail address first; if that is unsuccess</i> Herda and Boone, LLP	aful, it will be sent via US		
Correspondence will Mail. Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e: Alan N. H Haynes a 2323 Vic Dallas, T	n <i>ail address first; if that is unsuccess</i> Herda and Boone, LLP tory Avenue, Suite 700	sful, it will be sent via US		
<i>Correspondence will Mail.</i> Correspondent Name	e: Alan N. F Haynes a 2323 Vic Dallas, T T NUMBER:	nail address first; if that is unsuccess Herda and Boone, LLP tory Avenue, Suite 700 EXAS 75219	sful, it will be sent via US		

Patent / Docket No. 10243.129 Customer No. 000027683

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we,

(1)	Raymond Scott Chandler	of Frisco State of Texas, USA
(2)	Shau-shiang Ja	of Grapevine State of Texas, USA
(3)	Timothy Lee Jacobs	of Grapevine State of Texas, USA

have invented certain improvements in

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REAL-TIME REVENUE MANAGEMENT

for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, of even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, American Airlines, Inc. (Assignee), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, having its principal office and place of business in the City of Fort Worth, State of Texas, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application in the United States of America and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said application, and all divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuing applications thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and all prior patents and patent applications from which a filing priority of the above-described patent application may be obtained, including the right to collect past damages; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said invention to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths

-1-

PATENT REEL: 027824 FRAME: 0401

Patent / Docket No. 10243.129 Customer No. 000027683

, and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

First Inventor Name: **Residence Address:**

Raymond Scott Chandler 4118 Constitution Drive Frisco, TX 75034

7-1-04 Dated:

7-1-04 Dated:

Witness Signature ING Y

Witness Name:

Second Inventor Name: Residence Address:

Shau-shiang Ja 2715 Chatsworth Drive Garland, TX 76051

Dated: Jul. 1, 2004

1/1/nu Dated:

Third Inventor Name: Residence Address:

Timothy Lee Jacobs 2703 Pin Oak Drive Garland, TX 76051

Dated: 1/14/04

D-1254793.1

Inventor Signature

Witness Signature Witness Name:

Inventor Signature

Witness Signature Witness Name: Æ

-2-

PATENT **REEL: 027824 FRAME: 0402**

RECORDED: 03/08/2012